Chicago Cubs (6-2) 9, Oakland Athletics (3-5) 8

Mar 9th, 2021

Oakland
Canha, CF
1-Reed, PR-CF
Lowrie, 2B
a-Kozma, PH-2B
Olson, 1B
2-Machin, PR-1B
Chapman, M, 3B
Diaz, E, 3B
Moreland, DH
b-Davidson, PH-DH
Pinder, LF
Thomas, LF
Andrus, SS
Allen, N, SS
Bolt, RF
Barrera, RF
Perez, C,C
Soderstrom, EH
Irvin, P
Romo, P
Smith, B, P
Kolarek, P
Turley, P
Totals
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Chi Cubs
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Game called after the bottom of the 7th.
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a-Doubled for Lowrie in the 5th. b-Grounded out for Moreland in the 5th. 1-Ran for Canha in

the 5th. 2-Ran for Olson in the 5th.

BATTING

2B : Moreland (1, Williams, T); Pinder (1, Williams, T); Kozma (2, Holder, J); Olson (2, Rucker);
Soderstrom (1, Maples); Davidson (1, Jewell).
HR : Chapman, M (2, 4th inning off Kimbrel, O on, O out).
TB : Canha; Chapman, M 4; Davidson 2; Kozma 3; Machin; Moreland 2; Olson 2; Pinder 2;

Soderstrom 2; Thomas.

RBI : Chapman, M (2); Davidson 2 (4); Kozma 2 (5); Olson (9); Pinder (1); Soderstrom (1).

2-out RBI : Soderstrom.

Runners left in scoring position, 2 out : Davidson; Perez, C; Reed; Allen, N.

Team RISP : 4-for-12.
Team LOB : 5.

FIELDING
E : Olson (1, fielding).

Outfield assists : Reed (Ortega at home).
Pickoffs : Kolarek (Miller, | at 1st base).

DP : (Andrus-Olson).

Oakland

Irvin

Romo (BS, 1)
Smith, B (BS, 2)
Kolarek (H, 1)
Turley (L, 0-1)(BS, 1)
Totals

WP : Rucker.
Balk : Romo.
HBP : Miller, | (by Kolarek).
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Chi Cubs
Happ, I, CF
Lobaton, C
Contreras, C
1-Strumpf, PR-2B
Pederson, LF
Avelino, SS
Heyward, RF
2-Ortega, PR-RF
Bote, 3B
Wisdom, 1B
Sogard, 2B
Miller, I, LF
Vargas, |, SS
Morel, 3B
Martini, DH
Duffy, M, 1B
Davis, CF
Williams, T, P
Kimbrel, P
Holder, J, P
Rucker, P
Maples, P
Jewell, P
Totals

.278
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1-Ran for Contreras in the 5th. 2-Ran for Heyward in the 5th.

BATTING

2B : Pederson (1, Smith, B); Bote (1, Smith, B).
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HR : Pederson (3, 4th inning off Romo, O on, O out); Ortega (1, 7th inning off Turley, 3 on, 1

out).

TB : Avelino; Bote 2; Contreras; Happ, I; Heyward; Lobatén; Ortega 4; Pederson 6; Sogard;

Vargas, I.

RBI : Bote (1); Ortega 4 (7); Pederson 2 (7); Sogard (1).

2-out RBI : Bote.

Runners left in scoring position, 2 out : Martini.

GIDP : Martini.
Team RISP : 6-for-10.
Team LOB : 3.

BASERUNNING

CS : Miller, | (1, 2nd base by Kolarek/Perez, C).
PO : Miller, | (1st base by Kolarek).

Chi Cubs
Williams, T
Kimbrel
Holder, J (BS, 1)
Rucker

Maples

Jewell (W, 1-0)
Totals

ERA
1.80
22.50
1.57
0.00

13.50
3.82
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Groundouts-flyouts : Irvin 2-1; Romo 0-0; Smith, B 1-0; Kolarek 1-O; Turley 0-0; Williams, T 3-3; Kimbrel 1-0; Holder, J 0-0; Rucker 1-1; Maples 1-1; Jewell 1-0.
Batters faced : Irvin 11; Romo 6; Smith, B 6; Kolarek 3; Turley 5; Williams, T 12; Kimbrel 4; Holder, J 4; Rucker 3; Maples 5; Jewell 6.

Umpires : HP: Ben May. 1B: Ted Barrett. 2B: Pat Hoberg. 3B: Kyle McCrady.
Official Scorer : Bob Adams

Weather : 75 degrees, Partly Cloudy

Wind : 4 mph, Varies
First pitch : 1:05 PM
T:2:25

Att: 3,423

Venue : Sloan Park
March 9, 2021
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Chicago Cubs 9, Oakland Athletics 8
Mar 9th, 2021

Athletics starting lineup:

Mark Canha (CF), Jed Lowrie (2B), Matt Olson (1B), Matt Chapman (3B), Mitch Moreland (DH), Chad Pinder (LF), Elvis Andrus (SS), Skye Bolt (RF), Carlos Perez (C), Cole Irvin (P),

Cubs starting lineup:

lan Happ (CF), Willson Contreras (C), Joc Pederson (LF), Jason Heyward (RF), David Bote (3B), Eric Sogard (2B), lldemaro Vargas (SS), Nick Martini (DH), Matt Duffy (1B), Trevor Williams
(),

Umpires -- HP: Ben May. 1B: Ted Barrett. 2B: Pat Hoberg. 3B: Kyle McCrady.

Gametime Weather: 75 degrees, Partly Cloudy
Wind: 4 mph, Varies

First pitch by Trevor Williams at 1:05 PM local time.

Athletics 1st (Athletics 0, Cubs 0) -- Mark Canha flies out to Jason Heyward. Jed Lowrie flies out to lan Happ. Matt Olson strikes out swinging.
(0 Runs, O Hits, O Errors, 0 LOB)

Cubs 1st (Athletics 0, Cubs 0) -- lan Happ lines out to Skye Bolt. Willson Contreras strikes out swinging. Joc Pederson strikes out on foul tip.
(0 Runs, O Hits, O Errors, O LOB)

Athletics 2nd (Athletics 1, Cubs 0) -- Matt Chapman pops out to Eric Sogard. Mitch Moreland doubles to right field. Chad Pinder doubles to left-center field, Mitch Moreland scores. Elvis
Andrus grounds out, Eric Sogard to Matt Duffy, Chad Pinder to 3rd. Skye Bolt walks. Carlos Perez flies out to Jason Heyward.
(1Runs, 2 Hits, O Errors, 2 LOB)

Cubs 2nd (Athletics 1, Cubs 1) -- Jason Heyward singles to left field. David Bote walks, Jason Heyward to 2nd. Eric Sogard singles through the hole at second base, Jason Heyward
scores; David Bote to 2nd. lldemaro Vargas flies out to Mark Canha, David Bote to 3rd. Nick Martini grounds into double play, Elvis Andrus to Matt Olson, Eric Sogard out at 2nd, Nick
Martini out at 1st.

(1 Runs, 2 Hits, O Errors, 1LOB)

Athletics 3rd (Athletics 1, Cubs 1) -- Mark Canha grounds out, David Bote to Matt Duffy. Jed Lowrie grounds out, Eric Sogard to Matt Duffy. Matt Olson strikes out swinging.
(0 Runs, O Hits, O Errors, O LOB)

Cubs 3rd (Athletics 1, Cubs 1) -- Matt Duffy struck out looking. lan Happ grounds out, Matt Chapman to Matt Olson. Willson Contreras struck out looking.
(O Runs, O Hits, O Errors, O LOB)

Athletics 4th (Athletics 2, Cubs 1) -- Pitcher Change: Craig Kimbrel replaces Trevor Williams. Matt Chapman hits a home run to left-center field on a 3-1 pitch. Mitch Moreland grounds
out, Craig Kimbrel to Matt Duffy. Chad Pinder lines out to lan Happ. Elvis Andrus lines out to David Bote.
(1 Runs, 1 Hits, O Errors, 0 LOB)

Cubs 4th (Cubs 3, Athletics 2) -- Pitcher Change: Sergio Romo replaces Cole Irvin. Joc Pederson hits a home run to left-center field on a 2-1 pitch. Jason Heyward walks. David Bote
strikes out swinging. Eric Sogard pops out to Matt Chapman. lldemaro Vargas singles to right field, Jason Heyward scores; fielding error by Matt Olson. Nick Martini strikes out
swinging.

(2 Runs, 2 Hits, 1 Errors, 1LOB)

Athletics 5th (Athletics 5, Cubs 3) -- Pitcher Change: Jonathan Holder replaces Craig Kimbrel. Skye Bolt walks. Carlos Perez pops out to David Bote in foul territory. Mark Canha singles
to left field, Skye Bolt to 3rd. Offensive Substitution: Pinch runner Buddy Reed replaces Mark Canha. Offensive Substitution: Pinch hitter Pete Kozma replaces Jed Lowrie. Pete Kozma
doubles to center field, Skye Bolt scores; Buddy Reed scores. Pitcher Change: Michael Rucker replaces Jonathan Holder. Wild pitch by Michael Rucker, Pete Kozma to 3rd. Matt Olson
doubles to right field, Pete Kozma scores. Offensive Substitution: Pinch runner Vimael Machin replaces Matt Olson. Matt Chapman flies out to lan Happ. Offensive Substitution: Pinch
hitter Logan Davidson replaces Mitch Moreland. Logan Davidson grounds out, Eric Sogard to Matt Duffy.

(3 Runs, 3 Hits, O Errors, 1LOB)

Cubs 5th (Athletics 5, Cubs 5) -- Pitcher Change: Burch Smith replaces Sergio Romo. Defensive Substitution: Luis Barrera replaces right fielder Skye Bolt, batting 8th, playing right field.
Defensive Substitution: Nick Allen replaces shortstop Elvis Andrus, batting 7th, playing shortstop. Defensive Substitution: Cody Thomas replaces left fielder Chad Pinder, batting 6th,
playing left field. Logan Davidson remains in the game as the designated hitter. Defensive Substitution: Edwin Diaz replaces third baseman Matt Chapman, batting 4th, playing 3rd.
Vimael Machin remains in the game as the first baseman. Pete Kozma remains in the game as the second baseman. Buddy Reed remains in the game as the center fielder. Matt Duffy
strikes out swinging. lan Happ singles to right-center field, lan Happ to 2nd. Willson Contreras singles to right field, lan Happ to 3rd. Offensive Substitution: Pinch runner Chase Strumpf
replaces Willson Contreras. Joc Pederson doubles to right field, lan Happ scores; Chase Strumpf to 3rd. Jason Heyward reaches on a fielder's choice out, Pete Kozma to Carlos Perez,
Chase Strumpf out at home, Joc Pederson to 3rd. Offensive Substitution: Pinch runner Rafael Ortega replaces Jason Heyward. David Bote doubles to left-center field, Joc Pederson
scores; Rafael Ortega out at home on the throw, Buddy Reed to Nick Allen to Carlos Perez.

(2 Runs, 4 Hits, O Errors, 1LOB)

Athletics 6th (Athletics 6, Cubs 5) -- Defensive Substitution: Brennen Davis replaces first baseman Matt Duffy, batting 9th, playing center field. Chase Strumpf remains in the game as
the second baseman. Defensive Substitution: lan Miller replaces second baseman Eric Sogard, batting 6th, playing left field. Rafael Ortega remains in the game as the right fielder.
Defensive Substitution: Christopher Morel replaces shortstop lldemaro Vargas, batting 7th, playing 3rd. Defensive Substitution: Jose Lobaton replaces center fielder lan Happ, batting
1st, playing catcher. Defensive Substitution: Abiatal Avelino replaces left fielder Joc Pederson, batting 3rd, playing shortstop. Defensive Substitution: Patrick Wisdom replaces third
baseman David Bote, batting 5th, playing 1st. Pitcher Change: Dillon Maples replaces Michael Rucker. Cody Thomas grounds out, Patrick Wisdom to Dillon Maples. Nick Allen flies out
to Rafael Ortega. Cody Thomas singles to deep second base. Tyler Soderstrom doubles to left field, Cody Thomas scores. Buddy Reed struck out looking.

(1 Runs, 2 Hits, O Errors, 1LOB)

Cubs 6th (Athletics 6, Cubs 5) -- Defensive Substitution: Carlos Perez replaces catcher Carlos Perez, batting 9th, playing catcher. Pitcher Change: Adam Kolarek replaces Burch Smith.
lan Miller hit by pitch. lan Miller picked off and caught stealing 2nd base, Adam Kolarek to Vimael Machin to Nick Allen. Christopher Morel grounds out, Pete Kozma to Vimael Machin.
Nick Martini struck out looking.

(0 Runs, O Hits, O Errors, O LOB)

Athletics 7th (Athletics 8, Cubs 5) -- Pitcher Change: Jake Jewell replaces Dillon Maples. Pete Kozma singles to deep shortstop. Vimael Machin singles to center field, Pete Kozma to
2nd. Edwin Diaz strikes out swinging. Logan Davidson doubles to right field, Pete Kozma scores; Vimael Machin scores. Luis Barrera strikes out on foul tip. Nick Allen grounds out,
Christopher Morel to Patrick Wisdom.

(2 Runs, 3 Hits, O Errors, 1LOB)

Cubs 7th (Cubs 9, Athletics 8) -- Pitcher Change: Nik Turley replaces Adam Kolarek. Brennen Davis strikes out swinging. Jose Lobaton singles to left-center field. Chase Strumpf walks,
Jose Lobaton to 2nd. Abiatal Avelino singles to left-center field, Jose Lobaton to 3rd; Chase Strumpf to 2nd. Rafael Ortega hits a grand slam to right field on a 1-O pitch, Jose Lobaton
scores; Chase Strumpf scores; Abiatal Avelino scores. Brennen Davis starts inning at 3rd base. Chase Strumpf starts inning at 3rd base. Chase Strumpf out at 3rd.

(4 Runs, 3 Hits, O Errors, 0 LOB)

WP: Jake Jewell (1- 0)
LP: Nik Turley (0 - 1)
Time: 2:25
Attendance: 3,423
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Player
Allen, A
Allen, N
Andrus, E
Barrera, L
Bolt, S
Brown, S
Canha, M
Chapman, M
Davidson, L
Deichmann, G
Diaz, E

37 Garcia, A

5 Kemp, T

38 Kozma, P
22 Laureano, R
8 Lowrie, J

39 Machin, V
75 McCann, K
18 Moreland, M
28 Olson, M

16 Pefia, F

3 Perez,C

4 Pinder, C

25 Piscotty, S
72 Reed, B

78 Schwindel, F
77 Soderstrom, T
80 Thomas, C
60 Wilson, J

# Player
68 Acevedo, D
53 Angulo, A

58
56
64
63
79
35
74
45
61
67
76
71

Blackburn, P
Blackham, M
Bracewell, B
Charles, W
Criswell, J
Diekman, J
Dunshee, P
DuRapau, M
Guduan, R
Holmes, G
Howard, B
Irvin, C

93 Jackson, Z
66 Jefferies, D
81 Jiménez, D
32 Kaprielian, J
21 Kolarek, A

36
19
54
99
46
62

Petit, Y
Romero, L
Romo, S
Schlitter, B
Smith, B
Trivino, L

23 Turley, N
70 Weems, J
57 Wendelken, J
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Oakland Athletics Hitting - 2021 - Spring Training - All Players
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OBP
A1
.077
.308
444
667
.353
.538

.500
.200

.500
.538
462
462
.000
429
.333
429
462
.500
A1
.267
182
.182
182

.556
222

.347
.349

Oakland Athletics Pitching - 2021 - Spring Training - All Players

CG SHO GF HLD SV svO

AVG G AB R H
.000 4 8 1 0
.000 8 12 0 0
182 5 11 1 2
286 5 7 3 2
.000 2 1 1 0
.091 8 11 1 1
250 5 8 1 2
333 5 12 3 4
.500 4 6 1 3
116 9 1 1
333 6 3 0 1
333 4 6 2 2
333 5 9 3 3
462 9 13 4 6
300 5 10 2 3
.000 1 2 0 0
429 8 14 3 6
333 3 3 1 1
333 3 6 1 2
462 5 13 5 6
.500 4 4 2 2
115 9 0 1
.083 6 12 2 1
.000 4 8 0 0
182 9 11 4 2
182 7 11 1 2
333 4 3 0 1
333 7 6 3 2
125 6 8 1 1
242 9 236 47 57
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A1
.077
.580
.873
.667
444
.788
1.301
1.667
31
1.000
.833
1.316
1.308
1.362
.000
.857
.667
929
1.769
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PA SAC SF HBP GIDP E
9 0 0 o 10
13 0 0 1 10
13 0 0 1 10
9 0 0 1 0 o0
3 00 0 0 O
7 0 1 0 0 ©
13 0 0 1 0 o0
3 0 0 0 0 O
6 0 0 0 0 O
0 0 0 0 0 1
3 00 0 0 O
8 0 0 0 0 0
13 0 0 1 10
3 0 0 0 0 1
13 0 0 1 0 o0
2 00 0 0 O
4 0 0 0 0 1
3 00 0 0 1
7 0 0 1 0 o
3 0 0 0 1 1
4 0 0 0 0 O
9 0 0 0 0 O
15 0 0 1 0 o0
1M1 0 1 1 0 o0
11 0 0 0 0 ©
11 0 0 0 0 1
3 00 0 0 O
9 0 0 0 0 0
9 0 0 0 0 O

277 0 2 9 5 7

241 0 3 4 4
AVG WP BK GIDP  TBF
333 0 0 o 10
429 0 0 0 8
000 0 O o 5
300 0 0 0o 12
000 0 0 1 3
333 0 0 0 9
333 0 0 0 6
000 0 0 0 4
300 1 0 1 22
400 0 O o 10
000 0 O 0 6
083 0 0 o 14
231 0 0 o 14
176 0 0 1 18
000 0 O 0 6
100 0 O o M1
231 1 0 o 15
273 1 0 o 12
28 0 0 o 10
714 0 0 0 7
000 0 0 0 4
400 0 1 0 6
143 1 0 o 1
500 0 0 o 10
000 0 0 1 3
462 0 0 o 15
333 0 0 1 14
167 0 O 0 7
270 4 1 5 272
225 3 0 5 243
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